#### 508529749 05/03/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI209735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thales Underwater Systems Pty Ltd	09/21/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Thales Australia Ltd	
Street Address:	Level 1, Building 51	
Internal Address:	Garden Island	
City:	Potts Point	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2011	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	8200050				

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4142770656 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com **Correspondent Name:** Michael Best & Friedrich LLP

Address Line 1: 790 N. Water Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 2500** 

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043153-9001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin Mueller
SIGNATURE:	Kevin Mueller
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2024

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Document B - Assignment#page1.tif source=Document B - Assignment#page2.tif source=Document B - Assignment#page3.tif source=Document B - Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 067307 FRAME: 0151 508529749



Australian Patents Act 1990 — Section 104 Section 113 Section 187 Section 215

# Request to Amend Ownership Details of an Application or Patent

Subject to the provisions of the Patents Act, information provided on this form may be made publicly available, including on the Internet.

		or or or and a market property provided on the	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	annony ar	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
* Dele	te as applic	able					
1	MICHAEL	JACKSON, COMPANY SECRETARY AND GENERAL O	COUNSEL.			,	
of	LEVEL 1,	BUILDING 51, GARDEN ISLAND, POTTS POINT					
				State	NSW	Postcode	2011
hereby	y request th	e Commissioner to direct that Application/Patent I	No. 200	528936	5		***************************************
in the	name of						
THA	LES UNDER	WATER SYSTEMS PTY LIMITED ACN: 073 076	212				
is to p	roceed in th	ne name and address of					
THA	LES AUSTR	ALIA LTD ACN: 008 642 751. LEVEL 1, BUII	LDING 51,	GARDE	N ISLA	ND, POTTS POIN	Т
	_						
				State	nsw	Postcode	2011
Reaso	on for chang	ge					
Th	e Thales	group of companies is undergoing a corpor	rate rest	ructur	ing an	d as a result	
Tha	ales Under	water Systems Pty Limited's business has	been tra	nsferr	ed to	Thales Austral	ia.
Li	mited and	Thales Underwater Systems Pty Limited is	to be de	eregist	ered.		
l provi	de the follo	wing listed document(s) in support of this request					
		ere and attach them to the completed form)					
I at	tach a De	ed of Assignment of Intellectual Property	y between	Thale	s Unde	rwater Systems	Pty
Limi	ted and T	hales Australia Limited under which Thale	es Underw	ater S	ystems	Pty Limited	
ass	igns all	intellectual property to Thales Australia	Limited	for t	ne pur	poses describe	3 above.
				·····			
Addre	ss for servi	ce in Australia is					
Thal	les Austra	llia Limited, Level 1, Building 51, Garder	n Island,	Potts	Point	-	
	_		•	State	NSW	Postcode	2011
Phone	• No	( 02 ) 9562 3158	Fax No (	02 )	9562	3943	
Refere	ence	2005289365	<b>L</b> _				
Email	Address	paralegal@thalesgroup.com.au					
Signat	ture	M.F. Jann	Date			IP Auctie	ilia
•		I'll VWVML	21/1/	2010	, <u> </u>	0 4 NOV	2010
Name (pleas	e print)	MICHAEL JACKSON				RECEIVED	СМ

this and the following 2 pages to be a true copy of the original document shown and reported to me as the original

# Deed of Assignment of Intellectual Property reported to me as the original.

**Parties** 

Dated: 2 NOVEMBER 2010

Signature: N. Redyrica

 Thales Underwater Systems Pty Ltd ACN 073 076 21Southtowel In Beilding & Counternsw. Island, Potts Point NSW 2011 (Assignor)

 Thales Australia Limited ACN 008 642 751 of Level 1, Building 51, Garden Island, Potts Point NSW 2011 (Assignee)

### Recitals

- A. The Assignor and the Assignee are Related Bodies Corporate.
- B. The Thales Group is currently carrying out a corporate restructuring of its group of companies and as a result, the Thales Group is considering deregistering the Assignor.
- C. The Assignee has therefore requested the Assignor, and the Assignor has agreed, to assign all of the Assignor's Intellectual Property to the Assignee on the terms and conditions of this document.

## Operative provisions:

### 1. Definitions

In this document unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) **Business** means the business owned and operated by the Assignor;
- (b) Encumbrance means any legal or equitable right, interest, claim or encumbrance of any kind of, to, by or in favour of any third party, including but not limited to any actual or purported license, assignment, charge, trust, mortgage, lien, hypothecation or claim for infringement of rights or interests in any Intellectual Property;
- (c) Intellectual Property means any and all present intellectual property of the Assignor throughout the world (whether or not in material form or registered), including but not limited to:
  - inventions, discoveries and novel designs, whether or not registered or registrable as patents or designs (including any standard, innovation or other patent or novel design whether pending, registered, lapsed, expired or otherwise unregistered and the subject matter of any such patent and novel designs), including developments or improvements of products, technology, processes, methods or techniques;
  - (ii) copyright in all works, plans, drawings and any other subject matter in which copyright subsists and may in the future subsist, including without limitation all literary works (including computer programs, software and databases in all forms including object code and source code) and artistic works; and

PATENT REEL: 067307 FRAME: 0153

- (iii) trade and service marks (whether registered or unregistered), business names, trade names, domain names, togos, get-up and any other 'sign' (as that term is define in the *Trade Marks Act 1995 (Cth)*;
- (d) Related Bodies Corporate has the same meaning given to it in the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth); and
- (e) Thales Group means the Thales group of companies in Australia of which Thales Australia Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 058 583 841 is the local parent company and the Assignor and Assignee are member companies.

## 2. Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee, free from any Encumbrance:

- (a) all of its rights, title and interests in the Intellectual Property including the goodwill in the Business which provides the goods and services to which any trade marks of the Assignor relate; and
- (b) all rights, whether arising before or after the date of this document, to take legal action of any kind relating to the Intellectual Property.

### 3. General Provisions

- (a) This document is governed by and construed under the laws of New South Wales. Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales.
- (b) Any amendment to this document has no force or effect, unless agreed in writing by the parties.
- (c) If any term or provision of this document is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the applicable law, that term or provision will be severed from this document and the remaining terms and conditions will remain unaffected.
- (d) This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together are deemed to constitute one and the same document.

PATENT REEL: 067307 FRAME: 0154

Executed as a deed		
By Thales Underwater Systems Pty Limited in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):	)	
Sell		M.F. Jahne
Signature of Director		Signature of Director/ Company Secretary
Alan Ball		Michael Francis Jackson
Print name		Print name
21/9/2010		21. September. 2010.
Date		Date
By Thales Australia Limited in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):	)	M.F. Jahr
Signature of Director		Signature of-Director/ Company Secretary
Alan Ball		Michael Francis Jackson
Print name		Print name
21/2/2010		21. Sestember · 2010

Date

PATENT REEL: 067307 FRAME: 0155

**RECORDED: 05/03/2024** 

Date